

SC392/2019
STATE Vs. RAMESH
FIR NO. 588 /2018
P.S Kapashera

09.06.2023

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor
for the State.
IO Inspector Bharam Prakash in person.
Shri. Deepak Yadav, proxy counsel for the accused
Suraj.
Sh. Devanand Prasad, counsel for accused Ramesh
and Abhijeet.
All accused present on bail.

Ld. counsel for accused Suraj Puri concedes the charges
against accused Suraj Puri.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Addl. P.P submits
that there are allegations against accused Suraj, Abhijeet and Vikas
that they fired upon the complainant Pradeep Vats and the alleged
weapons used in the crime were also recovered from the these accused
persons. It is further submitted that when accused Suraj @ Gurri was
arrested then the accused namely Ramesh was also present with said
accused Suraj in a car and accused Ramesh was also having a pistol at
that time, therefore, offence u/s 25 Arms Act is also made out against
accused Ramesh. It is further submitted that all the weapons recovered
from the accused persons have been sent to FSL but report of the same
has not been received so far. It is further submitted that without FSL
report, charges cannot be framed against accused persons.

Heard. SHO is directed to get the priority letter from the
DCP concerned to obtain the FSL result.

Re-list the matter for F.P on **19.09.2023**.

(R. L. Meena)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
09.06.2023_(a)