

09.06.2026

**Case has been received by way of transfer from the Court of Sh. Anil Antil, Ld. District Judge (Comm.Court)-09, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi vide order no. 28340–368/F.3(4)/Gaz (C)/2026 dated 16.05.2026. It be checked and registered.**

Present: Ms. Ruby, Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Madhusudan Singh, Counsel for defendant.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of defendant. Same is taken on record.

Counsel for defendant submits that some of the documents received by the defendant are deficient.

Perusal of record shows that defendant was served with the summons on 25.04.2026 through whatsapp and through ordinary process on 08.05.2026 and there was sufficient time with the defendant to raise this objection. However, objection has only been raised after expiry of statutory period of 30 days from the date of service.

In the interest of justice, counsel for plaintiff is directed to supply the deficient documents to the counsel for defendant today itself. However, it is made clear that the limitation period for filing of WS shall be calculated from the date of service only and not from today.

Contd....

Let the WS be filed at the earliest with an appropriate application for condonation of delay with advance copy to the counsel for plaintiff.

Replication, if any be filed within 30 days thereafter with advance copy to the defendant.

Put up for completion of pleadings, framing of issues and case management hearing on **27.07.2026**.

(ANIL KUMAR SISODIA)  
District Judge (Commercial Court)-04  
Central/Delhi/09.06.2026